

No. 09-2421

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THOUVENOT, WADE & MOERCHEN, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-0333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE UNITED STATES WAS NOT “SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED” IN SEEKING TO HOLD TWM LIABLE FOR ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE INACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF APPLGATE APARTMENTS.	2
<i>A. The Government’s Position Was “Substantially Justified” Within The Meaning Of The Equal Access To Justice Act.</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>B. The District Court Failed To Apply This Court’s Three-Part Test For Determining Whether The Government’s Position Is Substantially Justified.</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>C. The District Court’s Conclusion That The United States’ Position Was Not Substantially Justified Is Inconsistent With Its Own Reasoning In Prior Rulings.....</i>	<i>11</i>
II ATTORNEY’S FEES THAT TWM’S INSURER WAS OBLIGATED TO PAY AND DID PAY WERE NOT “INCURRED BY” TWM UNDER EAJA.	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Rommel Builders, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 661 (D. Md. 1998).....	9-10
<i>Barker v. Niles Bolton Assocs., Inc.</i> , 316 F. App'x 933 (11th Cir. 2009).	10
<i>Conrad v. Barnhart</i> , 434 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Ed A. Wilson, Inc. v. General Services Administration</i> , 126 F.3d 1406 (Fed. Cir. 1997).	15
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009).	14
<i>Lynch v. Overholser</i> , 369 U.S. 705 (1962).....	14
<i>S.E.C. v. Comserv Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1407 (8th Cir. 1990).....	16-18
<i>Tchemkou v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Claro</i> , No. 07-20732, 2009 WL 2461855 (5th Cir. Aug. 12, 2009).	16
<i>United States v. Hallmark Construction Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2000).	11-12
<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009).	14
<i>Wilfong v. United States</i> , 991 F.2d 359 (7th Cir. 1993).	12-13
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A).....	14
